
 

 

An Act 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 3133 By: Sanders, Rousselot, Nelson, 

Ownbey and Peterson of the 

House 

 

       and 

 

   Treat and Brinkley of the 

Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to children; authorizing prosecution 

of certain employees for certain violations; 

specifying requirements; providing for punishment; 

providing for codification; and providing an 

effective date. 

 

 

 

 

SUBJECT:  Falsifying documents relating to deprived child 

proceedings 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1-8-110 of Title 10A, unless 

there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

Any member of law enforcement, state employee, employee of a 

private employer, or any other individual that appears in a deprived 

child proceeding who knowingly and intentionally falsifies any 

document containing a material fact in any case in which a child has 

been alleged or adjudicated deprived that results in the great 

bodily harm or the death of the child shall, upon conviction, be 

guilty of a felony punishable by a fine of One Thousand Dollars 

($1,000.00) or by imprisonment in the custody of the Department of 

Corrections for up to two (2) years or by both such fine and 

imprisonment. 

 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2012. 



 

ENR. H. B. NO. 3133 Page 2 

Passed the House of Representatives the 25th day of May, 2012. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 25th day of May, 2012. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 


